

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

COUNCIL ON JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATION ACTING CHAIRMAN

Administrative Order No. 88-8

In accordance with Administrative Order No. 81-17, the Chief Justice may appoint someone to act in his place as chairman of the Council on Judicial Administration to assist in carrying out the duties of the chair when the Chief Justice is unable to do so. Now therefore,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The Honorable Michael A. Lacagnina, Chief Judge of the Court of Appeals, Division 2, is hereby appointed Acting Chairman of the Council on Judicial Administration for the sole purpose of submitting a petition under Rule 28 of the Rules of the Supreme Court, on behalf of the Council on Judicial Administration regarding the adoption of a new rule to Canon 5, Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 81, Rules of the Supreme Court.
- 2. This order shall remain in effect only until such time as the petition mentioned in paragraph 1 of this order is filed with the Court.

DATED AND ENTERED this 6 day of November, 1988, at the State Capitol, Phoenix, Arizona.

For the Court

Frank X. Gordon, Jr. Chief Justice